fore laid out and which shall have heretofore been opened and in actual use for three years, no action shall be brought by any person to nullify the same or any part thereof, after three months from the taking effect of this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1901.

No. 345, S.]

[Published April 13, 1901.

CHAPTER 158.

- AN ACT authorizing the superintendent of public property to contract for telephone and telegraph service for use in the business of the state and amendatory of section 170 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 249, 258 and 299 of the laws of 1899.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Superintendent of public property to contract for service. SEC-TION 1. Section 170 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 as amended by chapter 249, 258 and 299 of the laws of 1899, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the follow-The superintendent of public property is hereby authoring: ized in behalf of the state to contract for telephone and telegraph service to be used in the performance of the business of the state by the elective officers and their assistants, the various state boards and officers existing under any law of this state, and for the use of each house of the legislature when in session, and all bills for such service shall, upon being audited by the secretary of state, be paid out of the general fund; provided that no officer or agent of the state who receives fees in full for services and expenses shall be entitled to such telephone or telegraph service at the expense of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1901.